(3) (a) The small claims division shall have jurisdiction over any proceeding for: 6 

1. Any calendar year, tax year, month, or quarter, where the net amount 7 

of the tax deficiencies or claimed refunds in controversy for that time 8 

period is at or under twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), exclusive 9 

of interest, fees, and penalties; and 10 

2. All residential real estate ad valorem tax appeals from the board of 11 

assessment appeals under Section 36 of this Act. 12 

(b) 1. A taxpayer may elect to proceed in the small claims division of the 13

[...]

Such response shall be sufficiently 21 

specific to support a decision by the board to pay or deny the claim. If the agency 22 

believes the state should refute a claim, the agency shall cite the facts about the 23 

incident that support its belief. 24 

(2) If the claim is under two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), it may be 25 

investigated by the board in-house and if the board believes it needs additional facts 26 

before deciding the claim, the parties may provide the needed information by letter 27 

or as directed by the board. 1 

(3) The board shall hold hearings on contested claims whose value is two thousand five 2

[...]

order or award, together with a statement of the findings of fact, rulings of law, and 11 

other matters pertinent to the question at issue shall be filed with the record of the 12 

claim and a copy of the order or award shall immediately be sent to the parties in 13 

dispute. 14 

(6) In cases over two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) that have been assigned to 15 

a hearing officer or a member, the hearing officer or member shall tender a 16 

recommended order to the full board. The final order in any claim heard by a single 17 

member or hearing officer shall be made and entered by a majority of the board.